For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

AITNNNFEN

QFIUs § LIk
rlds Fastest Lawn Mower

Serial Numbers

4043976
and Higher
l
l
Model # Engine Model #
Serial # Engine Serial #
I Date Purchased Engine Spec. #

X, XW,SP,XT-60 PARTS MANUAL

REV. 2

700028-2 March, 2004

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

maursr nnnnnrn

T S I o A—" ——

DINIE UITUI I kil ~

Congratulations on your purchase of a DIXIE CHOPPER lawn

mower. We believe you have exercised excellent judgement, and are most
appreciative of your patronage.

Your DIXIE CHOPPER Dealer is vour #1 SOURCE for
DIXIE CHOPPER parts and service !

I Please call or visit your nearest authorized Dixie Chopper Dealer for
additional service information.

AUTHORIZED DEALER

Let us know how you are getting along with your new CHOPPER!
www.dixiechopper.com

Dixie Chopper reserves the right to make changes or add improvements to its products at any time without
incurring any obligation to make such changes to products previously manufactured. Neither Dixie Chopper, nor

its dealers, accept responsiblility for variations which may be evident in the actual specifications of its products and
the statements and descriptions contained inthis publication.

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

nIussy niinnnrn

LINIE UV 1 ki

CONTENTS

Quick Reference Parts

Decals

Decal Placement

Frame

Wheels & Tires

Foot Pedal

Deck Lift System

ocDC

Deck

Hubs & Belts

Transmission Frame
Transmission & Drive

Wheel Motor

Hydraulic Hose Diagram

Throttle

Body

Fuel System

Brake Assembly

Engine - Kohler 20Hp

Engine - Kohler 25Hp

Engine - Kawasaki 25Hp

Engine - Kohler 27Hp & 28Hp
Kohler 27Hp & 28Hp Engine Oil Routing
Engine - 32Hp, 30Hp, & 27Hp Generac
Generac 32Hp Engine Oil Routing
Electrical Diagram - Kohler
Electrical Diagram - Kawasaki
Electrical Diagram - Kohler EFI
Electrical Diagram - Generac

————————

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRINMEE NIV DRrn

ik OVl 1 kiT

| X, XK, XG MODEL
QUICK REFERENCE PARTS

MODEL X2001 X2503 XK2503 XG2703
Engine Kohler 20Hp | Kohler 23Hp | Kaw. 25Hp | Generac 27 Hp
Deck 60" 60" 60" 60"
l Rear Tires 400114 400114 400114 400114
Rear Rims 400118 400118 400118 400118
Front Tires 97165 97165 97165 97165
Front Rims 10239 10239 10239 10239

Engine-Transmission 9907B41 | 9907B41 9907841 9907B41

Engine-Deck 9907B85 9907B85 9907B85 9907B85
| Deck 99078130 99078130 9907B130. 99078130
l Fuel Filter 2405002 49019-7001

Kohler Air Filter 47-083-03

Kohler Foam Filter 24-083-02

Nelson Air Filter Primary

| Nelson Air Filter Secondary

Kaw. Foam Air Filter 11013-7009

Kaw. Air Filter 11013-7024

Donaldson Air Filter (Primary)

Donaldson Air Filter (Secondary)
Amsoil Oil Filter
Zinga-Hydro Filter

Standard 30227-60H | 30227-60H | 30227-60H | 30227-60H
Heavy-Duty 30227-60N | 30227-60N | 30227-60N | 30227-60N

1
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

masrsr AEESRRINFEN

KNIk UITUN 1 kil ||
XWF, XT, SP
QUICK REFERENCE PARTS

MODEL XWF2700  SP2B00OEFI  XT3000 XT3200
Engine Kohler 27Hp Kohler 28Hp | Generac 30 Hp| Generac 32Hp
Deck 60" 60" 60" 60"
Rear Tires 97200 97200 97200 97200
Rear Rims 400014 400014 400014 400014
Front Tires 97165 400070 400070 400070
Front Rims 10239 400071 400071 400071

Engme-Transmlssmn

9907841 9907841

9907841 9907B41
Engine-Deck 29907B85 9907R85 9907885 9907B85
Deck 9907B130 9907B130 99078130 99078130
Fuel Filter 97392 97392 97392 97392
Nelson Air Filter Primary 25-083-01 25-083-01
Nelson Air Filter Secondary 25-083-04 25-083-04 !
Donaldson Air Filter { Primary ) OE3557 OE3557 ;
Donaldson Air Filter (Secondary) 0E3656 OE3656
Amsoil Oil Fiter 60119 60119 60119 60119
Zinga-Hydro Filter (2) 68140 68140 68140 68140

Standard

30227-60H 30227-60H

30227-60H

30227-60H

Heavy-Duty

30227-60N 30227-60N

30227-60N

30227-60N

Fiber Washer W-101
Spindle Bearing 30218
Deck Roller (Ctr) 30240-0
Choke Control 20248
Throttle Cable 68249
Brake Cable 65246 (Left) 65247 (Right)l
Brake Cable (Single) 89991210001
Parking Brake Band 65244
Fuel Cap 600035
Control Lever Grip 20257

2

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

RErEF irnnmnmonrm

DNk Ui 1 ki
DECALS

K200t

QUAD LOOP

XG&2703,
Quad Loop

Sin o engins: belort enfupimg

dmt B £ Tafc inzoure € sHhe rine 19 he iavic i1 TANX MIBOSTE 0F WhN ¥OQ 8 2

W L AT sk i Bkt SRS BT, Whipe us o sitedd el befu e ataeting enmcane

Operating this machine with the

[§figh tempiow oil horn inoperable
of disconnected, voids all :
[l warranties expressed or Emptig‘d.

; i

sl::ﬁl:;l. P HHL BLPE % \WJWL...,_,_.-———"‘
iy Eum. un-m;mnsi. H.EH“EGI(
APELIGRO NsUARIO PARA EVFTAR i B
Koy
CUT YOUR IRIB CREW IR BALR
16

NOTICE

WARRAMTY ¥0 BE USED ONMLY FO COVER CORRECTION OF
MANUFACTURING DEFECTS. IT WELL NOT BE USED YO COVER
LACK OF MAINTEHANCE, OPERATOR RIS-USE, HORMAL WEAR,
ACCIDENTS, CUSTOMER DIS-SATISFACTION O/ YHAMS-
PORTATION CMARGES TO AND FROM THE SERVICING DEALER.

14

REF# PART# DESCRIFTION QTY.J REF # PART # DESCRIPTION Qry.

65415 X2001 Front Paned 9 |65413  Patent Pending (T-Box)

97068 X2503 Front Panel 10 (800014  jlgnition

800027 XK2503 Front Panel 11 (800015 |Choke

800031 |XWF2700 Front Panel 12 (97514  |Hom Waming

800055 X32703 Front Paned 13 (800048 |Decal - Right Fender

800044 SP2800 Front Panel 14 [BOO047  |Decal - Left Fender

800024 XI3000 Front Pane! 15 [800050 |Decal - Right Fender Combo F/Cooler
800053 XT3200 Front Panel 16 (800010 |Flex-Deck Ready Decal

O Ny SR N S N SR N IR S T Y
— ] ol | el ] omad ] e ] sk ] s

Wi A W =

3
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRIAF NIINnNnrn

ma—
S —— — ——— WNE  FRANTI W TR FAWE VTN FEA S, —— ——-

RInIE Uriwvsr 1 &
DECALS (CONT’D)

Quad Loop, Equiped

MANTENGA ALZIADGS MANDS ¥ RpES,
NO DFERT 8L CORTACESSE3 A MEHGS
G LA PROTEGTHIN @ CARTACIEN DE
HIERBA FETE COL

Velvet Touch Control.

A R T [EEETeTEl [ pp
| 1l TUNED ExHAUST

QR PEAOIMENCE LaWMTHSr Fithts
s i chophern oo

22 23 | 24 25

OFERAFON CONTROLLED BISCHANGE CHUTE
oCps

Sale operstion of this vehicle
is the sole responsibility of the
cperatar. Safety is an ATTITUBE
and it siarts with you!

DANGER

BELT ROUTE

28

26

. ;‘g”{\-é ok l‘hh‘('ﬂl’!hﬁlﬂ%

264000200210 |VIC 25 |800008 |Hp+ 1 Decal

30586 Tractor Buster (Rear Left Fender) 26 97072 OCDEC Safety Decal

30590 USA Decal (Rear Right Fender) 27 1800017 |Big Wheel Flatiander Decal

30229 Deck Danger Decal 28 (66422 Belt Route Decal

VTC Only (Gif Tank) 29 (800020 |American Flag (Side Left Fender)
165409 60 Inch Cut 30 800019 |Roll & Seal Decal

800042 Belt Information 34 (800022 |Xreme Mowchine

800018 Docu-Tube Decal 32 1800043 |Throttle Start Decal F/XT3000, XT3200

R 7 pESCRIPTON__arv. |
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

RIBIBIRI8|e|=|q
9
=
[+

| ok ] BIE owa] M wa | s wa

4
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRIEr NIINDDrD

S B T p— 20—

~ AJINIE OINUT T kN7
DECALS (CONT’D)

l V) DIXIE POWER SBN

37

An American Tradition

35
36 (97008 Cross Member Decal 1
37 (800058 Dixie Power - Torgue Decal 1

(XG2703, XT3000, X73200 Only)

5
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

RIIE NIINDDrN

S ——

KINisE UV I ki

DECAL PLACEMENT

Note:
Decal Racement For

—

{Rommme

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

sy niinnnrn
— LIk UVl T kIl
X2001, XK2503, X2503, XG2703
FRAME

REF # PART #

DESCRIPTION

50160 1400 B atf
400026 Weldment - Low Ride Seat Pan
w/ Hinge 1
3 1006067 Weldment - Low Ride B-280 1/2"-13x 14" Engine Adiustment Bolt 1
Transmission Frame 1 W-113 5/16" Standard Fiat Washer 4
4 B-229 3/8"-16 x 5" Bolt 2 B-156 15/16"-18x2" Bolt 4
5 N-107 3/8"-16 Nyioc Nut 2 W-107 Shark-Tooth Belleville Washer 1
6 N-135 7/16"-20 Nyloc Nut 4 el Guid s '
7 W-168 7/16" Hardened Flat Washer 8
8 B-189 7/16"-20 x 2" Bolt 4
9 B-179 3/87-18x2 1/2" Boit 2
10 (97169 Plastic Cap 2
14 [10100-ST Bumper - Square 1
67045-803 Bumper - 60" Soiid {Optional) 25 |B-204 3/8".16 U-Botlt 4
42 [N-108 3/8"-16 Whiz Flange Nut 2 26 |[N-160 3/8"-18 Coupling Nut 8
13 |N-103-W 5/16"-18 Whiz Flange Nut 4 27 |W-160 10MM Fiat Washer 2
14 |7221% Pull Stop Weldment 1 400008 |Mount - Floor Pan Hinge Frame 2
29 {72222 Aldl Thread 1
N-110 1/2"-13 Nut 7

7

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRNNIEFE DIINDNDFN

i M W— — s . Akl M

= KNI IO I ki

XWF2700, SP2800EFI '|
FRAME

REF # PART # PESCRIPTION QTY.R REF # PART # DESCRIPTION QTy.

1 [100018 [Weldment - 6 Rail 60" Frame 1 19 1B-280 11/2-13x14" Engine Adjustment Boft 1
2 B-204 3/8°-16 U-Bolt 4 20 JW-113 (5/16" Standard Flat Washer 4
3 iN-189 3/8"-16 Coupling Nut 8 21 |B-156 5/16"-18 x 2" Bolt 4
4 |400027 |H siyle Rear Guard k] 22 |W-107 |Shark-Tooth Beilleville Washer 1
5 1400026 |Weldment - Low Ride Seat Pan i el Guide Assembly ( Include 2

w/ Hinge 1 {
6 (100007 (Weidment - Low Ride

Transmission Frame U 2
7 iB-229 3/8"-16 x 5" Bolt 2 72222 All Thread 1
8 [N-107 3/8"-18 Nyloc Nut 2 N-110|Nut 1/2"-13 7
9 IN-135 7/16°-20 Nyloc Nut 4 B-123 1/2°13x1 1/2" Bolt 4
10 jw-168 {7/16" Standard Flat Washer 8 W-108  11/2" Flat Washer 4
41 |B-198 7/467-20 x 2" Bolt 4 97124  {60" Crossmember 1 I
12 {10100-ST|Bumper - XW/XF 1 N-157 1/2"-13 Whiz Flange Nut 4
13 |[W-160 |10mm Fiat Washer 2 400008 2
14 [B-179  [3/8-16X21/2 2 40006E
15 [N-108 {3/8"-16 Whiz Fiange Nul 2
16 |N-103-W {5/16™18 Whiz Flange Nut 4 & Whiz Flange 2
17T 72216 Puil Stop Weldment 1 r 35 [97169 Plastic Flug 2

8

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

PIEr QIINDDr

——— —— A A e M S —

LIk OUITOr I ki

XT3000, XT3200 FRAME
SERIAL # 4045778 & HIGHER

REF# PART®# DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

1 100069 Frame - Generac 50"
2 IB-204 3/8"-16 U-Bolts 4
3  N-180 3/8"-16 Coupling Nut 8
4 |400111 Crash Guard 1 19 1/2°-13x1 1/2" Bolt 4
5 400026 Weldment - Low Ride Seat FPan 1 20 |w-109 1/2" Flat Washer 4
wlHinge 21 [N-157 1/2"-13 Whiz Flange Nut 4
6 100007 Weidment - Low Ride Transmission 1 22 97124 60" Crossmember 1
Frame o - e e
7 |B-229 3/8"-16x5" Boli 2
8 [N-107 3/8"-18 Nyloc Nut 2
9 IN-135 7/16"-20 Nyloc Nut 4
10 |W-168 7/16* Standard Flat Washer 8 27 |72222 All Thread 1
14 |B-198¢9 7/16"-20x2" Bolt 4 28 [N-110 1/2"-13 Nut 7
' 00 29 [N-1G3-W |5/16"-18 Whiz Flange Nut 4
70 05 30 |72216 Pull Stop Weldment 1
13 |W-160 10mm Flat Washer 2 34 |B-280 1/2"-13x 14" Engine Adjusiment Bolit 1
14 1B-179 3/8"-16x2 1/2" Bolt 2 32 |wW-113 5/16" Standard Flat Washer 4
15 |971869 Plastic Plug 2 33 |B-156 15716"-18x2" Bolt 4
416 |N-108 3/8"-16 Whiz Flange Nut 2 34 (W-167 Shark-Tooth Belleviile washer 1
17 (400008 Mount - Floor Pan Hinge Frame 2
9

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

R Er NI

(¢ 12]s] o

gy e e ]

= KRNIk OIOUrT I kI

XT3000, XT3200 FRAME

WWW.mymowerparts.com

REF# PARTH# DESCRIPTION QTY . JREF # PART#H DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 B-227 7i16"-14x3" Bolt 4 27 100007 Weldment - Low Ride Transmission 1
2 W -166 7418" Flat Washer 4 Frame
3 N-1587 1/27.13 W hiz Flange Nut 1 28 B-229 3/8"-16x5" Bolt 2
i 4 W-157 412" Star Tooth Washer 2 29 N-1D7 {3/8"-16 Nyijoc Nut 2
5 097382 Ground Sitrap 1 a0 N-135 7/16"-20 Nyloc Nut 4
& W-128 1/2” Flat Washer 1 31 W-168 7/16" Standard Flat Washer 8
i B-138 1/2"-13x1" Bolt 1 32 B-199 Ti46"-20x2" Bolt 4
B 100047 Weildment - Motor Mount Generac 1 33 1G6100-87 |Bumper 4
Plate w/Tensioning Tab 34 {97169 Piastic Piug 2
40 (10203 Bushing 1 35 |W.160 10mm Flai W asher 2
14 B-202 112"-13x7" Tap Bo#t 1 36 B-179 3/8™-16x2 1/2" Bo# 2
| 12 100048 Mount - rubber motor 4 37 N-1D8 3/8™-18 W hiz Filange Nut 2
43 jB-108 3/8"16x1° Bolt 8 38 (400008 Mount - Floor Pan Hinge Frame 2
14 |N-108 3/B"-18 W hiz Flange Nut 8 39 97124 60" Crossmember 1
15 [w-158 T/16" D x 2" OD Fiat Washer 4 40 N-157 1/2"-13 W hiz Filange Nut 4
THE™-14 Nyloc Nut 4 41 W -108 1/2" Fiat Washer 4
Lpelt GuidecAss i 42 [B-123 172*-13x1 1/2" Bolt 4
43 400027 Crash Guard 1
5 a7Hd 1 3
1 B
All Thread 1
22 {N-110 1/2"-13 Nut 7 A5 (B-156 5/16"-18x2" Bolt 4
23 100044 Frame -~ Generac 60° 1 46 (WwW-113 516" Siandard W asher 4
24 [|B-204 3/8".16 U-Bols 4 47 |W-107 3/8°ID x 1 5/8" Beveled W asher 1
25 |N-160 3/8".16 Loupling Nut B 48 N-103-W [5/167-18 W hiz Flange Nut 4
26 |400026 Weldmeni - Low Ride Seat Pan 1
wiHinge
i — o W o o T
10




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

NIVIF DIINDDrN

T S S POl NN

| 'WHEELS & TIRES
REF # PART DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION
1 |10220 | Left Tire Assermibly (XWF2700, SP2800, XT3000, XT3200). .
2 N4z 00 Turf Boss i Tire - e
3 [10207 Rm
4 10206 8l Valve Stem
5 97171 - Right Tire Asserribly (XWF2700, SP2800, XT2000, XT3200}
— 6| Tur Boss 1l Tire
10 |67205  |Inner Front Whee Bearing
e e Fron Vhedl Spacer [ Tor sandand Forks

Brake Drum (2007, JG50 . XK250, X2 75)
(XWF27(D, XT3000 SP2800EF)

Whee! Flange wstuds

Whee! Motor Bott= 1 4

Wheel Motor Square Washer (14 Cu, In. Wheet Motor Only)

PWIo546 | VA Key (X2001, X2503, XK2503, XVWEZ700, SP2BO0EF], XGZ703)

14 [67204 |lrwer Front Wheed Spacer Tikt
25 [W-133  |1"IDx 1 4/2' OD x 1/8" Thick Washer 2
26 (P-108 332" x 1 12" Cotter Fin 2

11
WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Vo 11747 of ﬂ"ﬂﬂﬂfn

- EJENIE UV 1 T

FOOT PEDAL ASSEMBLY

14 -

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY.J REF # PART # DESCRIPTION QTyY.
4 |10107-1/2 Kit - Foot Pedal 1 14 |10228-1 {Pin 1
2 102252 Weldment - #50 Foot Lift Arm 1 12 [F-100 Grease Fitting 1
. 3 [10224-1 Pawl 1 43 (B-131 Bolt - 5/16"-18x1" 1
)735: ' Washer - 5/16" Flat 1

de Ref #1

10232

WWW.mymowerparts.com

300008 |Deck Height Pointer 1 17 #50 Master Link
N-130 Coupling Nut - 5/16"-18x1 3/4" 1 18 |20217-25 |Spring 1
300007 Deck Height Indicator 1 19 30213 Cotter Pin 1
10226-1  |Lift Sprocket 1

12




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

mEnrsr ﬂl’ﬂﬂﬂfﬂ

e o

DI UV T kT
60” DECK LIFT SYSTEM

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTy -
1 |BB8112 1" Bushing 3 l
2 168106 1.1875" Bushing 1 3
3 8114 1/2"13 Stud 4
4 68105 1"ODx 3/4"Dx 38" Long | 1 REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTy.
5 68104 #50 Small Sprocket 1 13 [IN-108  |3/8"-16 Whiz Flange Nut 1
6 NS/ 1/2"-13 Whiz Flange Nut 8 14 W-154 (34" Flat Washer 4
7 |68103 Deck Lift Sprocket #50 7 15 |B-239  |3/4"-10x10" Boit 1
8 |990710003  |#50 Rear Deck Lift Chain 2 16 |B-238  13/4"-10x8.5" Boit 1
g |B68217 #50 Front Deck Lift Chain 2 17 (N-158 34710 Nyloc Nut 2
410 1990710002 {#50 Retum Spring Chain 1 48 1681
41 (97455 200 Ib. Retum Spring 1
12 |B-241 3/8"-16 Eye Bolt 1 49 110232  |#50 Master Link 10

13

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

PRIVIFr QIINADRDEN

— o A TR PPTS. WA AVYTY. APV STV SV

I REF # ART # DESCRIPTION REF # PART# DESCRIPTION Qty.

9 97122 Control Rod (inc. #9,11,16) 1
4 B-179 3/8"-16 x2.5" Bolt 1 10 |[N-157 1/2"-13 Whiz Flange Nut 2
2 [W-104 3/8" Siandard Flat Washer 5 14 3/8"-24 Yoke 1
3 |20252 Spring T B W |0CDC Weldment - o
4 900014 Handle 1 1/2"-13x1" Bolt 2
5 68142 1"x 1" Plastic Plug 1 1/2" Standard Flat Washer 2
6 N-107 3/8"-16 Nyloc Nut 1 Lower Screen 1
7 20224 Clip 2 3/8"-24 Nut 1
8 67258 Handle Grip 1 3/8"x1.25" Clevis Pin 1
14

WWW.mymowerparts.com




60” DECK

FRNIrErFr DIinNnnnrm
LIINIL UIIVI 1 L1

@% Y
AN
ThAN
S\

O

For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

a

-
f
L ] 4
Y
, O
00 g
@ O

ot

]
.
0
b,

15

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

MFsEr miinnnren

o o e

—

- RJEINIR UV T 1T
60” DECK

B-135

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION
1 300056 Pulley Guard 2
2 10222 Spring 1
3 |N-108 3/8" Whiz Flange Nut 42 13/8 -16 Nylon Lock Nut
4 ]65308-L Idler Spring Tab 1 38 |W-104 3/8" Flat Washer 13
5 [300002 60" Top Plate Weldment 1 39 P-113 Roll Pin 1
6 [334000130111 |Left 3-Hole Tab 1 40 130211 Enguaging Shaft 1
7 {20224 Hairpin Clip 10 Cam Weldment
8 [P102 3/8"%1.25" Clevis Pin 6 El
9 |30232 Left Scissor Arm 1
10 [N-156 5/8"-11 Nylboc Jam Nut 4 42 197343 Enguaging Rod 1
11 |30240-0 Long Roller 2 43 {30209-B Connecting Arm Bracket 1
12 |B-255 5/8"-11x9" Carriage Bolt 2 44 |30207-8 Enguaging Spring 1
13 [B-110 3/8"16x3/4" Carriage Bolt 24 45 |20217-25 Retum Spring 1
14 |B-136 3/8"- 16x3 25" Camage Bokt 12 46 |N-173 #10 Nyloc Nut 1
30000¢ ' Tament (inciude | 1. 47 30212 Enguaging Handle ( Coated ) 1
o S EI0EalBo) L 48 |B-245 #10-24 Carriage Bolt 1
i 16 {300003 Weldment - Roller Bracket 1 49 130206 5/8"x3/4™x1 1/2"Bushing 1
17 |B-253 5/8"-11x6" Carriage Bolt 1 300 iz L
18 67240 Short Raller 2 |pioo] (Inc.#49,50,51, )
19 |W-135 518" Flat Washer 2 50 300011 Weldment - Triangle Plate ]
20 |300005 Left 60" Blow Qut Baffie 1 51 (B-185 5/8"-11 x 2" Bott 2
21 1300004 Right 60" Blow Out Baffle 1 52 [N-180 5/8"-11 Jam Lock Nut 2
23 B-254 5/8"-11x7" Carriage Bolt 1 53 30224 Flat Idler Pulley 2
24 |B-172 1/4"-20x1" Bolt 4 54 130234 V Pulley 1
25 |F-100 316" Drive in Grease Fitting 1 55 [B-117 12"-13x1.25" Bolt 1
Gt 1 56 (F-101 1/4"-28 90 Grease Fitting 1
57 |B-118-G 172 x 1 1/2 Shoulder Bolt {Incl.- Ref. #56) 1
28 30231 RighTScissor Arm 4 58 (30223 idler Arm 1
29 334000130110 {Right 3-Hole Tab 1 59 |30214-86 Stabilizer Bar 2
30 {C-104 Ring Clip 2 60 [N-181 5/8 - 11 Lock nut 2
31 334000130109 [2-Hole Tab 2 61 |20276 Bronze Bushing 1
32 |P-103 3/8" x 2" Clevis Pin 2 62 |W-112 172" Lock Washer 1
33 30235 Pivat Stand 1 63 300054 60" Center Front Baffle 1
34 [IN-102 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut 4 64 5

3/8°-16x1" Bolt

A SeEUp [Optional

Use individually or a combination of 10203, 65278 and 30112 to achieve proper belt
alignment between the triangle plate and the top center deck spindle pulley.

186

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

58" Bellevilie Washer
4 T Nt
2 |w-146 1/4" Wesher 10 &
3 (W37 1" Belleville Washer 6 1
4 |9007525X1008 525" Pulley 3 k|
5 |W-131 1/8" Washer 4 1
6 [30218 Sesled Bearing 3 1
7 T30247 Deck Hb (2 Snap Rings & 1 Beaning) | 3 20 |9907B41 Ergine-Trans. Belt {rot shown) 1
g8 Fi02 Grease Fitting 3 24 (300058 Fan- 1" x 8 1/4" Steel Gray & Decal 3
9 {30219 Inner Deck Hub Spacer 3 22 1788080 Retainer Ring
10 (30217 Short Blade Shaft 2
11 30242 /2" Blade Spacer 3
12 (W11 Fiber Washer 3
413 (30227604 60" Starchrd High Lift Blace 3

17
WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

PRIVIF NIINDNrn

DIk UITUI I &Il

TRANSMISSION FRAME ASSEMBLY

\\ .:..
A
L 4

s

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY.Q REF# PART# DESCRIPTION

4 |100007 Low Ride Transmission Frame 1 21 N7 38"-16 Large Flange Lock Nut 1

2 (B150 516" x 2 .2 Eye Bolt 1

3  N103W 51618 Whiz Flange Nut 8

4 (W17 12" 1D, x 1.25 OD. Teflon Washer 4

5 (65205 Steering Block Weldment 2 ||

6 Rubber Handle 2 26 1

7 Foam Lewer Sleeve 2 27 |BA165 3/8"-16 x 2’ Bolt 1
T pre 28 |B-124 ¥8"-16x1 34" Bolt 1
Tt Steering Le 29 |W-104 /8 Standard Flat Washer 1

10 [67259 Foam Handie Grip 1 30 (100011 dier Am 1

41 W-110 Machine Washer 2 31 200008 Hydraulic Tank 1

42 (20252 Spring 2 32 |W-125 ¥8"x7/8" Plastic Washer 1

13 [N110 12713 Hex Nut 2 33 W26 3/8" Dish Spring Washer 2

14 {N111 1/2°13 Hex Jam Nt 2 34 INAO7 3816 Nylon Lock Nut 1

15 |F-101 Grease Fitting 90 degree 2 35 10222 Spring 1

16 |B-131 5/16"-18x1" Boit 2 || 7 | Wide Fender Brace (SP2800, XT3000, | 1 |

17 |B1430G 12'x4 172" Bolt wiGrease Fitting 2 T3z

18 |[40218 Seat Strap 2

19 [W-155 ¥16" Standard Flat Washer 2

20 W-113 516" Flat Washer 4

18

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

X2001, X2503, X

MR INIAF DINNNRREN
DIk NI I k7
K2503, XWF2700, SP2800E
TRANSMISSION FRAME ASSEMBLY (CONT’D)

Fi, XG2703 l

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY.J REF# PART & DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 |B-129 5/16™-18x2 1/4" Bolt 2 12 |W-110 {Washer - 1/2" Machine 4
2  |W-113 5/16" Flat Washer 2 413 120252 Spring 2
3 {N-103 5/16"-18 HH Nut 2 14 iN-175 Coupling Nut - 1/2"-13x1.850 Long 2
4 20224 Hairpin Clip 4 15 |B-138 Bolt - $/2"-13x1" 2
5 120222 Plastic Bushing 4 16 |67258 Plastic Plug 1"x2" 2
s e et SOTTE T

1/4".20 AR Series Threaded Insert 2.

22 [N-152 1/4"-20 Nut Inseri 6
23 |N-153 5/16"-18 Insert Nut 4
2

Plastic Plug 1"x1"

L F-:‘B'o. 5

P.in. N 5/ 1”6"x1 Clevis

eft » Co

Backing Clip

19

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

My niinnnren

LDINIE Ui 1 sl

XT3000, XT3200 TRANSMISSION
FRAME ASSEMBLY (CONT’D)

e

M REF# PART# DESCRIPTION
4 |B129 5/16"-18x2 1/4" Bolt
2 iW-113 5/16" Flat Washer 2 !
4 20224 Hairpin Clip 4 42 [W-110 11/2" Machine Washer
5 |20222 Plastic Bushing 4 413 20252 |Spring
Right Pump 14 [N175  |1/2"-13x1.850 Long Coupling Nut

ght

15 |B-138 {1/2"13x1" Bolt
16 (67256 |Plastic Plug 1"x2"
17 [N-188  |1/47-20 AR Series Threaded Insert
18 IN-152 [1/4"-20 Nut Insert
19 NA53  15/16"-18 Nut Insert
20 iB-203 {10-24x3/4" S.S. Balt
294 |W-152 |#10 8.8. Washer
| 131/56'-18 Bolt 22 |200043 |Electric Fan

10 |P-101 5/16"x1" Clevis Pin 2 | [ 23 |200042 |Electric Fan Mount
24 |C-105 |10-24 U-Clip
25 68142 |Plastic Plug 1"x1"
26 |20223 |Backing Clip

Rl R | slal bl Bl NN N BE

20
WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRENAY AN IERY

LI UIIUT 1T EiIX

| X2001, X2503, XK2503, XWF2700, XG2703, SP2800EFI
TRANSMISSION & DRIVE

3/8"-24 Whiz Flange Nut 4
Washer - 516" Grade 8 Rlat

T Box Gasket REF # PART # DESCRIPTION
T Box Cover Plate 16 |[67015 Case Bleed Fitting

T Box Cower Plate Boit 17 65072 Charge Pump Inlet Fitting
3/8" Threaded Rod 18 2513030 |Dump Vahe - no cross port
Woodnff Key 3/16"x 34" 19 {65001 Smalf Beli Housing

7 1/4" Fan 20 |{788030B |Bearing Plate Gasket

525X790S Transmission Pulley
3/4" Bellevlle Washer
3/4"-16 Jam Nut

High Pressure Port Fitting

21 792026  |Bell Housing Bolt

22 (65024 Pump O-Ring

23 [68031 T Box Fitting (Brass)

24 |N-184 3/8"-24 Gr. B Standard Hex Nut
25 (28534 T-Box Plug

Bl ] =] ] ] AP ] e
wh | Pl b NI OO NN PRI DD Ng
*

21
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

RIVIFE NIUINDDED

F = DIk QIO I kT ———— ———
XT3000, XT3200
TRANSMISSION & DRIVE |

DESCRIPTION @ @
3/8"-24 Whiz Flange Nut

3 W-169 56" Grade 8 Flat Washer DESCRIPTION

5 |788101 "T-Box Gasket 1 16 |67015  |Case Bleed Fitting 2
6 772150 T-Box Cover Plate 1 17 72016 Straight ¥/2"%1/2" Fitting 2
7 792025 T-Box Cover Plate Bolt 4 18 2513030 |{Dump Valve - No Cross Port 2
8 65206 38" Threaded Rod 2 19 200003  |Bell Housing - 16 Ser. Pump 2
9 K-102 Woodruff Key 3/16"x3/4” 1 20 |788030B  Bearing Plate Gasket 2
10 [200040 Fan7 14" 1 21 792026 |Bell Housing Bolt 8
1M 200041 525X7505 Transmission Pulley 1 2 165024 Pump O Ring 2
12 jW-132 3/4" Belleville Washer 1 23 |68031 T-Box Fiiting { Brass ) 1
13 N-114 3/4"-16 Jam Nut 1 24 N-184 3/8"24 Gr. 8 Standard Hex Nut 4
14 |65004 High Pressure Port Fitting 4 25 |28534  |T-Box Plug 1

22

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRILIAE SEFODDET
DINIE UITOI 1 kI

X2001, X2503, XK2503, XWF2700, XG2703,
SP2800EFI, XT3000
14 Cu. In WHEEL MOTOR

WWW.mymowerparts.com

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION Qry.
14 |[PB014027 |Drive Link 1
12 |PB332014 |Rotor Assembly 1
13 |PB015008 [Manifold 1
14 |PB012013 {Commutator Assembly 1
15 |PB018056 [Endcower Piston 1
16 [PPB018059 |Piston Spring 1
17 PB160007G |Endcover 1
18 IN/A ID Tag 1
6 (PBO80O73 Snap Ring 1 19 (PB334014 |Assembly Bolis 4
7 |PB0O18054 Thrust Washer 3 20 |PW72545 [Shaft 1
8 |PB018052 Thrust Bearing 1 21 |PW72546 |Shaft Key 1
g |PB018053 Housing Bearing 2 22 |PB339303P |Shaft Nut 1
10 |PB130015 Housing 1
23




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

RIUIr NIINDDrN

FI““ = = DInik OO I kil
XT3200
18 Cu. In. WHEEL MOTOR

W/Brake

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION REF # PART# DESCRIPFTION Qry.
5! 47 300018107 Rear Thrust Bearing 1
18 300012016 Mid Mount Plate 1
49 300014027 18 Drive Link 1
20 (300332018 18 Rotor Set 1
24 (300015008 Manifold 1
22 1300012013 Commutator Assembly 1
23 (300018056 Piston 1
24 (300018059 Piston Spring 1
25 |[300160007G Endcover 1
1 |I 26 VA "Not Orderable” 1
10 |700018013 |Retaining Ring 1 || 27 300335018 18 Rotor Bolts 4
44 700018085 |Bearing Spacer 1 28 300110051 Shaft 1
412 1300018021 ;Front Thrust Bearing 1 29 300339102 Shaft Key 1
13 300018002 [ Thrust Washer 2 {l 3000187105WHAZ [Brake K g
44 |300018003 [Front Thrust Bearing 1 PW72693 - |Lock Nut 1
15 |300130035|"35" Housing 1 0001 heel Mot

24
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Iy niinnnren
DIIs U1 kn
X2001
HYDRAULIC HOSE DIAGRAM

REF # PART# DESCRIPTION QTY.J REF # PART # DESCRIPTION Qry.
4 |200008 Hydraulic Tank and Cap 1 43 |67008 |3/8" Tee 1
) P 24 |28534 [T Box Piug ;
15 |65009  i1/4" Pipe Plug 1
3 (60125 90 3/8" NPT x 3/8" Barb 2 16 |[67013  |3/8" Hose Clamp 20
4 65072 Charge Pump Inlet Fitting 2 17 165004 High Pressure Port Fitting 4
5 68140 Fitter - Hydro Zinga 40 Micron 2 48 67015 190 degree fitting 2
et P o PSS e e G374 |56 Black Fose .

1 19

Opnonaf- Drampanfor HydroFilter i e

516" Clamp

High Pressure Black Hydro Hose

Hydraulic Cooler F/iohler Engi

8 |67016 174" Ouring x 3/8" Barb Straight {Mounted on right side of engine.)
9 (67114 Wheel Motor - 14 Cu.ln. #4 Micro Clamp

18" x 378" 90 Deg. Brass Fitting

Steel Fitting

14" MPT to 3/8" Barbed Brass Fitting

S e R U OO OO

25

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FPruEE mIlNDRE

o b o——— —

LN UIIUI I i}
X2503, XK2503, XWF2700, XG2703

‘ HYDRAULIC HOSE DIAGRAM

I
|
REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REF # PART & DESCRIPTION QTY
4 200008 Hydraulic Tenk and Cap 10 67017 90 - degree fitting 2
414 {87104 Steel Fitling 4
| il 12 |67008 3/8" Tee 1
3 -3 13 (65009 3/8" Pipe Plug 1
4 65072 Charge Pump Inlet Fitting 2 14 67013 318" Clamps 20
5 68140 Filter - Hydro Zinga 40 Micron 2 15 {65004 High Pressure Port Fitling 4
l e o o e —— porry 16 (601051 15T Ceovicr 3
17 (68231 #4 Micro Hose Clamp 2
18 67015 90 degree fitling 2
87374 5/16" Black Hose /it
20 |sooose  [Opfional-Drain Pan brFydro Fifler T+
72012 5/16" Clamp 1
28534 T-Box Plug 1
67014 Brass Fitting 2
1/4" Oring x 3/8" Barb 24 (68031 1/8" x 378" 90 Deg. Brass Fitting 1
" [WheeT Motor - 14 C e

26
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRELTEE DIINNnNRren

DINiLE NI 1 kil
SP2800EFI HYDRAULIC
HOSE DIAGRAM

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION ary,
11 (87104 Steel Fitting 4
12 (67008 3/8" Tee 1
_ 13 65008 318" Pipe Plug 1
m NPT x3/8" Barb 14 (67013 3/8" Clamps 20
4 Charge Pump iniet Fitting 2 15 65004 High Pressure Port Fitting 4

Filter - Hydro Zinga 40 Micron 16 |[60103-L |O# Cooler

17 |[68231 #4 Micro Hose Clamp

418 |67015 |90 degree fitting 2
€ CHose |- e | [19 (97372 [5/16" Black Hose I
7 High Pressure Black Hydro Hose Left 201900018 Opttonal-DramPan?or Hydeﬁier T

21 [72012 5/16" Black Ciamp
22 28534 T-Box Plug

Migh Pressure Black Hydro Hose Right

1/4" Oring x 3/8" Barb

| Wheel Motor - 14 Cu.

[F1E SI1ENIECI NN

1

1
21 | 23 !87014  |Brass Fitting 2
11 24 168057 [1/8" x 3/8" 90 Deg. Brass Fitting 1

90 - degree fitting

27
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRAMEE DINNADRTTY
DNk UIIUI ¥ k1T

XT3000

HYDRAULIC HOSE DIAGRAM

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

—

14 200008  {Hydraulic Tark and Cap 14 |67013 Ciamps For 65018 Hose ( Green ) 14
Yerde e 15 |65004  |High Pressure Port Fitting 4
ML L Jpac 16 |60103-L |Gi Cooler 2

90 Deg. 3/8"x1/2" Fitting 17 |68231 #4 Micro Hose Clamp 4

Straight #/2"x /2" Fitting 2 18 67015 90 Degree Fitting 2

2 19 T-Box Fitting { Brass ) 1

Filter - Hydro Zinga 40 Micron

" {112 Brack Ribbed Flose |

k teﬂorBra;dEd} T

172" Clamp

""" 65073 |High Pressure Biack Hydro Hose Left | 2 || 22 67374  |6/16° Biack Hose .

8 67016 14" O-Ring x3/8" Barb Fiiting 2 23 160115 Fitting - 3/8" Close Nipple 1

9 57118-W {Wheel Motor - 18 Cubic In. 2 24 1200023 |Fitting - 3/8" Pipe Coupler 1
10 [67017 |00~ Degres Fitling 2| [ 25 |500078_ [Optional - Drain Pan for FydroFiker [

11 (87104 Steel Fitting 4 26 (72012 Black Clamp 1

12 67008 |3/8" Tee 1 27 28534 T-Box Plug 1

13 {65009 38" Pipe Plug 2 28 167014 Brass Fitting 2

29 {65074 High Pressure Black Hydro Hose Right 2

28

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

HYDRAULIC HOSE DIAGRAM

REF# PART#

1 oo e ko |

DESCRIPTION

XT3200

Qry.

. My AIInDhREmn
IIE UIIVI T kN

DESCRIPTION
38" Pipe Plug

3/8" Clamps

High Pressure Port Fitting

145 Deg. 3/8'x1/2" Bead Fitting

Ot Cooler

Straight 1/2"x1/2" Fitting

#4 Micro Hose Clamp

Filter - Hydro Zinga 40 Micron

90 Degree Fitting

T-Box Fitting ( Brass )

High Pressure Black Hydmo Hose Left

112" Clamp

High Pressure Black Hydro Hose Right

516" Black Hose

Wheel Motor - 18 Cubic In. wibrake

Oporel - Dran ban o hdroFer |

90 - Degree Fitting

516" Clamp

Steel Fitting

T-Box Plug

3/8" Tee

whi i B3RO RS

Brass Fitting

29

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRINEE DIINDNEN

DINIE UIIUI 1 &1

THROTTLE ASSEMBLY

10 197041 Lower Throttle Mourting Bracket
11 [B-108 38"-16 x1" Boit
12 |B-107  |516"-18 x 34" Boit

1
1
1
1

T3 N34 1
N veT /8" -16 Nyloc Nt 1
6 |W-104 38" Stendard Flat Washer 2 Kanesd o
7 [Wa25 3/8" Nylon Washer 3 #10 Stairless Washer 2
| [ 8 [Cis Clip Nt 2 1024x34" Stainless Bolt 2
o e 1 14" Stairless Flat Washer 1
> U4 20x3/4" Bait 1
il e

30
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRILIEF DIINNRNRErrn

T——

= LJENIkE UITUT I kil .
X2001 BODY

31
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

X2001 BODY

NN Buiny gL-91/6

61

1edied Aauo

ued g

8

NOLLJI¥IS3C

#1UVd #4334 § "ALD

NOiLJRIOS3Q

4 dipgdensai| 6010 PE 4 1aysepn Jepusd 9L/GE 8Ll Sk
8 p/C X 0T X b/l sseuEIS Jod|  607-g) €€ 4 gl oLs| el vl
L (|P21S sseuelg) Pued Juoid|  2/000¥) CE 9 ysepp leld QLS| Sl EF
b yomg uoniuby|  gpzoz| e 4 jog peail N4 Lp/€ LX8L-01s|  soid] Zh
L aoyo!  sreoz| 0€ } qel Bugunoly lepuad wbd| gcoooy| FE
b yeTioNoeig leydepy ued Jool4|  £2000y| 62 L | Poeig poddng yuey end eog ey Wb zeooor| OF
Z N 00IAN 81-9L/6]  LEIN| 82 l bRy apiy MO "D € - Jepus4] Z0000Y| 6
L WBri-jesoeig Jejdepy ued Joold|  Zzo00y| 4Z 0l N aBuely ZUAA SSBUBIS 0Z-/1L]  LOLN| 8
4 (b)) JAUIA Yos -deD|  ZL0008| 92 gl JUSEM Jejd sseuels b/l | esi| L
4 Jiog G 9peID | X8L-,01 /5 ici-g| 8¢ 0L jlod sse|uels Z/AX0z- b/ col-d| 9
Z NN abueld ZIUM 81-.0L/G] MEOILN] P2 L jvoelg yoddng yue| [Pnd TBD € ey Y| LEoooy| S
L (gn] Jes(D) aqn|-noot| 910006, €€ | | evorIg poddng yue)l jend “leog Juoid by| 0000y P
z BUSEAA 1BGANY 0L/  E0I-MW| T l Pyoeig Hoddng yue) eny e ¢ Juoi4 ¥e7| 620001 €
| ued Jool4]  89z/9| 2 ! gej Buyunopy Japuad ys| Geo00y| €
4 Bysep epued 88| 90l-m| 02 { Yo7 8pid MO "eDE - Jepus4|  Looooy| kb

32

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

PRI DIINDDED

——— — —
[—

———— e

= LIk QUITUI 1 kil

X2503, XK2503, XG2703
BODY

33
WWW.mymowerparts.com




laysepn 1epuad 8/

BODY

FRORFENF DIINNDNDrm

LI7iIE OUITOI I k10

X2503, XK2503, XG2703

A — W p— S—— ik

For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

NOILLJIIDS3A

NOILLJINOS3A

NN Buip 8L-01/6]  90IN| €2
Jodien Aaioy 1z
JOLA0) 21007 9]
¢ (sany/d) dip pdengey| 60L-0) 2P

Z (pod) 1ANA Jos - del| 2100065 P || _
L (eqny Jesjo) agni-nooa| g9loooel Ov || L euws - eS| S0Lg| 02
| @oRIg epuLInOH;  /pZeo| 6E ! ued leeg! 9zoooy| 61
4 ued iooj4 104 des onseld]  LLLD| 8€ v jeusep el Jepusd 91/61  8Li-m| 81
} yomg uonwiBll  gpzoz| L€ 4 log g spesy ixgL-9L/Gl  ier-al Lb
9 Joysepn Jel4 plepuels aL/50  eil-w| 9k
z log &£ LXgL-oLs|  sor-af Sk
| [pued Woi |98y sseuels| J2000v| SE L ey Bununoy sepusd Wb | 92000F| Vi
4 jog effewr) 2/ X0Z-¥/1| /Si-g| PE | jxorIg Hoddng jond |eog tesy wbkd| zeoooy| €
b (ye) wvoeag Bununop ued 1ooj4|  G0000r| EE | bRy opiy MOT] "L - JepuRd | Zo0ooy| €)
4 NN PROTUOIAN 81-01/5]  LELN] ZE | yoesg yuel woddng jen4 e ¢ Juoi4 WBRY| 0c000r| ki
¥ NN %00 UOIAN 0Z-0/L|  9L1-N| LE 8 jog sseuels p/EX0Z-p/L|  60Z-8] OF
l (B} exoesg Bununopy ued Jool4|  90000y| OF 0l N ebuely Ziyw sseueIS Og-p/L}  LOLN| £
14 Jeysen onseld 8/el  GZil-M| 62 8l jBysepn 18l SSeurRIS /L] €S| 9
4 uuy Buosuuod! 70000k 82 0l liog ssejuels Z/LX0gp/k| €018 S
Z nod .yl 1x8l-8L/s|  vii-9] 42 Poeig Hoddng yue| [end ‘e ¢ Jead ¥91|  Leoooy| ¥
Z Hog g epeio) LXgL-0L/6|  igi-g| 92 jeoelg oddng yuel [nd 'leo € o4 Yol 62000y €
Z jog ebewe) pexgl-0L/G|  +¥01-9| SZ qe). Bununoyy epusd ¥y GE000F| €
L uedloold| 89z/9| PE ¥ 9pid MO [BOE - Jopued|  L0000v| b

34

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

TRENEY ESDIE Y

S = LIniE UIIUr 1 i T
XWF2700, SP2800EFI, XT3000, XT3200
BODY

35
WWW.mymowerparts.com




(pod) A yos - ded

v

{aqny seepD) agni-noog

W

diy g deng ail

18%0Rlg JSRULINOH

— N T T — T——
et M G S, W W— ———

FRERsFEFE Niinnneren

EFEsNER. OUIIUY I kXX

XWF2700, SP2800EFI, XT3000, XT3200

For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

NOLLdRIOS3A

b 0D) E8ST
z 901]. SBULISLYD) UBd 10014 -deD|  Li1-0| L€ L ued o8
L yowmg uopubl|  gpzoz| 9€ 4 N eBUBld ZIUM 8L-.81/5
3 aouysl  8vzor| SE Z PNIS S/ 1X8L-8L/5
b [BUed JUol4 [PO)S SSojUEIS|  LL000p| PE 14 JBUSE J8PUB ,G'LX,91/5
14 yog ebewed 2/L X0z b/t /51-a| €€ Z )og LX81-.9L/5
b (ye1) evpoeug Suiunopy ued Jool4] 0000y CE 9 Jaseps Jeld oL/S
¥ YN 007 UOIAN 81-.9L/S LN BE 14 308 .52 1X8L-0L/G
4 NN 00T UOIAN OZ-/L 9/I-N; 0€ L qel Buiunop Jepuad By
} (wbry) @oorig Bununop ued J0ol4| 90000 62 b | 1edoeig poddng yuel jend “eo/ Jeay 1By
4 Jaysepn onseld 8| SZl-my 82 | 1By 8pRd MO “[BD) / - JBpuR4
Z uuy Buioeuuo)|  20000p; L2 8 Yo SSSURIS | p/EX0T- b/
4 nod pil Lxgl-0L6|  pil-a| 9€ 6 NN ebued Ziuw sseuiels 0Z-.b/L
Z og LLX8L-0L/8 iei-g| S€ JBUSEAA 181 SSIUEIS /L
[4 yog ebewe) piexgl-oLs| voig| Pe Jog SSIUEIS 2/L X0~/
L uedioold|  goz/o| €€ Pyoeig poddng uel end ‘o € Jesy ¥
Z Bysep jepued ge!l oo 22 1exoeig poddng yue| Bn4 B € o] Yo7
[4 N BUA BL-OLS]  SOLN e ‘ deL. Bujunoyy Jepus Yo7
L wden feio]  g/e0z] 02 ¥ 9P MO EDE - JepuURd

NOUdRIDSaA

36

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

MIrEFr Niinnnrn

LINniIE UNuUI 1 kN1

X2001, X2503, XK2503, XG2703, XWF2700, XT3000,
XT3200 FUEL SYSTEM

.| REF# PART# DESCRIPTION ary.

6 |68 |Gasline™T-516" 1
7 683 |[Hselanp 1
8 |9713F® Flter- Gas & WakrPakea 1
9 7

3 |4020 |FuelTak Bushing 2

721 Sping Camp Black
4 |400016 |Vahe- Fuel Tank ShutOf 2
5 |97¥4 |Gasline-5/6" /8.
37

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRARINE MAFADNE Y

INIE IO 1 ki1

SP2800EFI
FUEL SYSTEM

WWW.mymowerparts.com

aTy.
3 G4, Fud Tank Clanmp 1
14 |NA Kohler Part - ( Regulator ) 1
LA 15 |NA Kohler Part - ( Filter ) 1
3 140220 ng 16 |N102 | 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut 7
4 400016  1Vale - Fuel Tank Shut-Off 2 47 (B206 [ ¥8"16x1 3/8"wx 2'L U-Balt 1
& (97374 |Gas LineHose- 516" i 48 W-104  [3/8" Flat Washer 2
6 65008 |TEE-&16x 516 x 516 2 49 B102 |1/4"-20x3/4" Bt 3
7 {72012  |Sping Carp (Biack) 13 20 N107 3816 Nylon Lock Nut 2
8 97392 |Filter- Gas & Water Parker 1 21 600028 |{Camp 6
g |400015 |7 Gal. Fue Tank 1 22 1500005 |Ground Wire- (F/ Fuel P. ) 1
10 [72218  |Fititing V8MP x 516 90 2 23 [N182  |#8-32 Hex Nut w/Star Lock Washer (For Fuel Pump) | 2
11 |NA Kohker Part - { Pump } 1 24 |68231 Clamp 2
42 |C108  Qamp 2 25 |B-172  11/4"-20x1" Boit 2

38




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

PRIVIF OIINDDEN

DIk UInivi 1 kil l
X2001
SINGLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
00 nly F/Single Brake.
Bushing { Welded on Frame)
Brake Band
15 |P-108 332" x 1 1/2" Cotter Pin
16 |P-102 3/8" x 1 1/4" Clevis Pin
316" x 1 /2" Roll Pin

Place brake band fully omto brake drum
Brake Cable Retainer 1

Place brake

21 67266 Brake Drum 1
22 P-100 3/16" x 1" Roll Pin 1
39

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

MRIVEIF DIINnDNRren
DR Ol 1 kN7
X2503, XK2503, XWF2700, XG2703, SP2800EFI, XT3000,

XT3200 DUAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY

WWW.mymowerparts.com

REF# PARTH# DESCRIPTION QTyY.
23 :P-100 3/16™ x 1" Roll Pin 2
24 67266 Brake Drum 2
25 |991100025 [Brake Cabile Retainer 2
27 65243 Brake Pin
28 (P-118 3/16" x 1 1/2" Roll Pin Z
29 [B-257 1/4"-20x1.75" Bolt 2
30 iNA Kohler Part - EF| Module 1
31 N-17% M5-.8 Hex Nut 3
32 (600009 EF1 Module Mount 1
33 |N-102 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut 2
34 N/A Fuse Holder 2
a5 [(W-175 M5 Standard Flat Washer 3
36 |B-258 MS5-.8x16mm Bolt 3
_ -{65248 37 |NWA Relay 1

19 6.527.7 Bushing (Welded on Frame) 2 38 200016 Wheel Motor Face Plale

20 {65244 Brake Band 2 3g (200018 18 Cu. In. Wheel Motor w/Brake

21 (P-108 Hairpin Cotter 2 40 W-102 1/4" Flat Washer

22 |P-102 3/8" x 1 1/4" Clevis Pin 2 41 1P-117 1/8"x 2" Cotter Pin

o pom— — p— . p——
40



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FPRIUEF DIINDNFR

— —— p—

- SN UKV T kI
X2001
l_ ENGINE KOHLER 20 Hp

\
‘ Rers Paro bescurmon _am.

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY.J REF # PART # DESCRIPTION Qry.

4 364001168218 |Mufier Guard 1 6 |W-108 |7/16" Lock Washer 1
2 K100 1/4" Key 1 7 iB-114 7/16"-20 x 3/4" Bolt 1
3 W-145 1-1/8" x 1-3/4" x 1/8" Washer 1 8 68230 |Oil Drain Hose 1
4 [9907500X600D| Split Pulley 5" x 6" 1 9 {10231 3/8" Steel Pipe Cap 1
5 |W-144 7/16" Belleville Washer 1 1} 10 12050010l it

- o

41
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

nsr AAnDrn

Y 17707/

X2503

ENGINE - KOHLER 25 Hp

REF # : QTY. | REF# PART# DESCRIPTION ary.

8 |600016 |Bolt- 1/2" x 3 1/2" Hex Kohier Qil 2
Cooler '
9 |N-102 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut 4
10 |400017  |Bracket - Kohier Oil cooler 1
2 IK-100 1/4" Key 1 11 N-177 &mm x 1.0 Acorn Nut 2
3 w145 1 1/8" x 1 3/4" x 1/8" Washer 1 12 60103-L |Ci Cooler 1
4 |9907500X600D |Split Puliey 5" x 6" 1 13 |wW-102 1/4" Fiat Washer 4
5 |w-144 7/16" Belleville Washer 1 14 |B-101 1/4"-20x1/2" Bolt 4
6 |W-108 7/16" Lock Washer 1 15 {C-113 Horn Clamp 1
7 |B-114 7716"-20x3/4" Boit 1 16 1C-112 Mercury Switch Clamp 1
A7 277233 [OilFlE
42

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

MRy ﬂ"ﬂnﬂ’n

DR UInIuI 1 knx
XK2503 ENGINE
Kawasaki 25 Hp

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.J REF # PART# DESCRIPTION
41 |{W-102 1/4" Fiat Washer 14 |B-164 7116"-20 x 1.75" Bolt
518701 0% T Bt e — ——
3 [60103-L Qil Cooler
4 [|NA77 6mm x 1.0 Acomn Nut
5 1400024 Bracket - Kawasaki Gil Cooler
6 |N102 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut .

Bo0c % 16 |600021 Bracket - Left Muffler Mount T

= dler 17 600020 Bracket - Right Muffier Mount 1
8 |K-100 174" Key 1 18 |B-107 5/16"-18x3/4" Bojt 2
9 |W-145 1-1/8" x 1-3/4" x 1/8" Washer 2 19 |W-113 5/16" Flat Washer 2
40 |9907500X6000 |Split Pulley 5" x 6" 1 20 [N-103-W  {5/16" Whiz Fiange Nut 2
414 1364000168203 |Spacer - Kawasaki Crank 1 o4 lagl YilFuel Filter s
12 W-144 7/16" Believille Washer 2
43 iW-108 718" Lock Washer 1

43
WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

nRIVIF NIINDNED

[ — LI UIIUr I k17

XWF2700, SP2800EFI ENGINE 27Hp, 28Hp
KOHLER

DESCRIPTION
Balt - 1/2" x 4" Hex Kohier Ol
Cooler
|1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut
Bracket - Kohter Oil Coodler
Brmm x 1.0 Acomn Nut
oler (27Hp

Muffler - Kohler 27Hp

Nl =] PR

Muffler - EFI Kohler 28Hp
s00050] Tailpipe (27 & 28Hp)
600060, Clamp (27 & 28Hp)

2 [K-100 1/4" Key 1
3 |W-145 1-1/8" x 1-3/4" x 1/8" Washer 1 15 iC-113  |Hom Clamp
4 19807500X600D |Split Pulley 5" x 6" 1 16 |C-112 Mercury Switch Clamp
5 |W-144 7/16" Belleville Washer 1| Far S
6 |W-108 7/16" Lock Washer 1 1/4" Flat Washer
L 7 IB-114 7/16"-20 x .750" Bolt 1 [

44
WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

= DIr nirnnnin
INILE UIUT I kNI

l XWF2700, SP2800EFI
KOHLER ENGINE OIL ROUTING

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION QYY.§ REF # PART # PESCRIPTION QTyY
4 10230 3/8" Black Pipe Nipple 3" Long 1 {2 |B0102

Black Pipe Tee

o — e A

1

2 80125 3/8" Male Pipe 90 To 3/8" Barb 1 13 |68142 Plastic Cap 1
3 68230 O Drain Hose 1 14 |N-102 174"-20 Whiz Flange Nut 3
4 10231 3/8" Steel Pipe Cap 3 15 |B-172 1/4"-20x1" Bolt 3
5 67013 3/8" Green Clamp 5 16 |[W-102 114" Washer 3
6 68231 i# 4 Worm Clamp 1 47 (60122 Amsoil Filter Head 1
7..167019 1 : s (27Hp Machines). ' g 18 60113  {1/8" x 3/8" 80 Degree Fitting 2
st st '_ B S e e 419 160119 Amsoil Filter 1

8 Kaohler Noj45 Deg. elb-1/4"mpx-3/8" barb 20 400025 |Amsoil Filter Mount 1
g (60109 3/8" Oil Line fit. 21 |[B-165 3/8"-16x2" Bolt 1
40 60116  |3/8" Swiweito 3/8" Barb 2 22 |N-107 3/8"-16 Nyloc Nut 1
114 |67022 1/4" Street Tee 1 23 |W-104 |3/8" Standard Flat Washer 1

45
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

!— = = LIk ONOI I ki1
| XT3000, XT3200, XG2703
ENGINE - 27, 30, 32Hp GENERAC

PIUEFE OIINDNrn

REF# PART# QTY.FREF # PART# DESCRIPTION arv. i
0; Hp Ge 14 |W-179  |M6 Lock Washer
] 15 |B286  |MB-16x1.00 Boll

46 (045761A |Stud - M8 -1.25x 10MM
47 052858 iNut - Lock Flange MB - 1.25
18 {K-100 114" Key

19 |N-102 1/4".20 Whiz Flange Nut
20 |W-102 1/4" Washer

21 B-101 1/4"-20x1/2" Boit

B | b ] Iy )

7/16" Stainless Belleville Washer
7118" Lock Washer

23 400105 Bracket - Qil Cooler Generac
24 10231 3/8" Steel Pipe Cap
25 88230 (il Drain Hose Assembly

wi] wa ) wa] wh] on| -

Ge 26 160102 3/8" Black Pipe Tee
OC41381Gasket - 30Hp Generac Muffier 2 27 |87113 3/8" Maie Pipe 3/8" Barb - Straight
v 1800059 Tailpipe - Generac Muffler 28 (72230 3/8" Black Pipe Nipple 3" Long
8 1800060 Clamp - Generac Muffler Tailpipe 29 (90115 Turbo Precleaner
9 |B-107 5/16"-18x3/4" Bolt 2 30 |DE3655 niste aldson
10 (W-113 5/16" Flat Washer 2
44 |N-103-W 5/16"-18 Whiz Flange Nut 2 ar
12 |600057 Bracket - LH Muffler 1 31 [90125  |Clamp
13 |600058 Bracket - RH Muffier 1
46

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

RIVIE Niinnnrn

— EFENIR UNIUT T EIT T l
XT3000, XT3200, XG2703

GENERAC ENGINE OIL ROUTING

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION QTyY. REF # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

070185 |Qil Filter 18 3/8" Standard Flat Washer
67013 Green Clamps 6313" el EE
68142 Plastic Plug 1x1

N-102 1/47-20 Whiz Flange Nut
B-172 1/4"-20x1" Bolt

Fuel Filte

1 {60113 1/8" x 3/8" 90Deg. Fitting 2 12 W-102 1/4" Flat Washer 3
2 |60116 3/8" Swivel to 3/8" Barb 2 13 60112 Amsoil Filter Head 1
3 (60109 3/8" Line 4id 14 60122 Amsoil Filter 1
4 168231 #4 Worm Clamps 4 15 400025 Amsoil Filter Mount 1
5 |67022 1/4" Street Tee 1 16 B-165 3/8"-16x2" Bolt 1
6 |67019 Hose Barb Brass 1 17 N-107 3/8"-18 Nyioc Nut 1
7 1
8

9

10

11

IR S N

47
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

manrsr VoIl Yalalals]

REF # PART# DESCRIPTION Qry.

DINIE UIIUI 1 &lX
KOHLER ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

1 1. Vihite &ill wire}
. 2. Red {charge wire)}
3. Hue {start wire)
Mhler er ng 3 2 4. Fused wire o hot post on starter}
Hamess 5. Green ffrom oil sending unit)

5 4

Connect to Kohler Dixie Chopper Wring Harness

Wring Harness

Connect to lgnition
Switch

Starter
__—_—I Sclenoid
rJ‘v ] E ! Starter
¥ - -
Battery
Ground to
Al connectors are viewed Transmission

from wire end. Frame

1 65522 Kohler Wiring Harness 1
2 20245 Ignition Switch 1
3 20246-T Hour Meter/Tach 1 . G-
4 68247 Tach Bracket 1 13 65510 Seat Relay 1
5 N/A Battery 1 14 97191 Seat Relay Pigtail 1
[ 20228 Battery Sirap 1 15 |65509 Fuse 1
7 400065 Standard Battery Box 1 16 (20254 Fuse Holder 1
8 |202258 Red Rubber Boot 1 Low Ol
g 20227-72 Battery Cable Positive (72"} 1
48

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

717/ o nltnnnrn

UINnk OnoI 1 kn
KAWASAKI ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

X Seat | D’B(/*I\‘,Sbﬁ’:zhw |
1—‘RcarER }—_;B(
Seat - Engine il
Rﬂay o niﬁmla( W | (Charging Cofl)
Coil
lw = | i

R l
Solensid i ;
Regulator

==
Starter —.
&tte Red Battery Cable
ry ey Red Battery Cable Seat Relay Connector
" Vhie
Brown ]—l

coAbbroo b Calors:

W White

R Red

BK Black

BL Biue

CR Orange g Hoa

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY.JREF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 |20245 Keyswitch 1 10 20254 Fuse Holder 1
2 164100-S Seat 1 11 [20226-R 16" Battery Cable | 1
3 |B600000 25 Hp Engine 1 12 120227-72 72" Battery Cable 1
4 |21066-7003 [Regulator 1 13 |3640001682056 |Wiring Harness 1
5 [N/A Battery 1 14 120226-B Ground Cable 1
6 [21163-7001{Starter 1 15 (N/A Fuel Solenoid 1
7 120253 Solenoid 1 16 (40229 Mercury Switch 1
8 |[65510 Seat Relay 1 17 |20246-T Tiny ~ Tach 1
9 |65509 Fuse 1 18 (68247 Tach Bracket 1
49

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

REF # PART #

Hectric Fan

To Transmission
Frame

rrar niinnnrn

177771/ T1 7

KOHLER 28Hp EFI
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

Koy Switch SeatRely Connedor
v <l =
To Transmission
L s sl Frame
Ml
Key Switch Qonrector Back
L G S
s B um_,‘...__.___ Ble
l M I Ve
P e & wme%ngnmcgr'ﬁ'
Bie
Red
Connector "B"
Conrecor 'C Mate to Connector "A*
Mee to EJ Modue i Qoen ; ! Bick
Yelow |
B j | Fuse
Vihie
: {Feen Mj ; ?
| = o
- Mercury ?
. Switch d .
;
Ly
Rect B A
, Diode
Fuel O e R
Pump ECU Light = L
L g esinweon | Battery
DESCRIPTION

WWW.mymowerparts.com

4 |500002 |Kohler 28Hp EFl Wiring Hamess 1

2 120245 Ignition Switch 1

3 |20246-T [Hour Meter/Tach 1 13 65510 Seat Relay 1
l 4 |68247 Tach Bracket 1 97191 Seat Relay Pigtail 1
, 5 [NA Battery 1 65509 Fuse 1

6 20228 Battery Strap 1 20254 Fuse Holder 1
l 7 |400065 | Standard Battery Box 1 460417 LOWéiiH m (Optiona

8 1202258 |Red Rubber Boot 1 |Hom Clamg 1

9 |20227-72 |Battery Cable Positive (72") 1 18 (500003 |ECO Light 1
‘ 40 |20226-B |Battery Cable Ground (12") 1 19 [500005 |Ground Wire 1

50




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FMAERFEF DEinnRnrEmn

T v — o d—

- - ) LN IO 1 kIl = S ;
30Hp, 32Hp & 27Hp
GENERAC ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
Key Switch
- " -~
~ ~
i /7 1 N
l/ 4 3 \; Blue
\‘ /
. 215 |~ I
l ~~ {\ o -~ Black o {
Red Se;;\ Relay l
Czt%ntnggt -
l Mercury [ To Transmission
Switch Frame
Red # I
Gay__y Gy = Ko
= T B B [ 1 W
§ UIrpie ac t
l ém. Green ? . el Biack
: Sotonoid ;
- vhite Starter
il 2 GA Red Cahle
Qil Switch // T;l‘l\ > 2 GA Black Cable |
5

* lon Engine gt i 4
\_._3._ 2

/
‘ 15 |
REF# PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.] REF # PART # DESCRIPTION

500004 Generac Wirng Hamess 40 202258 Battery Boot (XG2703)
20245 |lgnition Switch 97327  |Battery Boot (XT3000,XT3200) 1
20246-T [Hour Meter/Tach A0
68247 |Tach Bracket

= Bwattery

A ———
|lolnjwinia
— ek ] ok | ok |

13 |[65510 |[Sesat Relay
44 (97191 |Seat Relay Pigtail
15 65508 iFuse

Fuse Holder

- s —
. — — k.

51
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

MREEFE DiinNnnnrn

NI UITUT 1 ki1

NOTES l

52
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

i
|
I
mraraw MEINNDNREFN
DINnIkL OnoI 1 &N
]
! 6302 E. County Road 100 North
Coatesville, IN. 46121
Phone 1-765-CHOPPER
www.dixiechopper.com
i
i
Dixie Chopper, Magic Circle, and the Magic Circle Atom Logo are all trademarks of Magic Circle Corporation and
may not be reproduced without permission.
Printed In USA
Specifications and instructions subject to change without notice.
Print Date 1/04

WWW.mymowerparts.com



